

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 21-7127****(CONSOLIDATED WITH NO. 22-7019 AND NO. 22-7020)**

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

for the District of Columbia Circuit

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

CORPORACIÓN CIMEX (CUBA),
CORPORACIÓN CIMEX (PANAMA), AND
UNIÓN CUBA-PETRÓLEO*Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CASE No. 19-CV-1277,
DISTRICT JUDGE AMIT P. MEHTA

**CORRECTED REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF FOR
DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES**

MICHAEL R. KRINSKY
LINDSEY FRANK
NATHAN YAFFE
RABINOWITZ, BOUDIN, STANDARD,
KRINSKY & LIEBERMAN, PC
320 West 85th Street
New York, New York 10024
(212) 254-1111
mkrinsky@rbskl.com

*Attorneys for Defendants / Appellants
/ Cross-Appellees Corporación
CIMEX, S.A. (Cuba), Corporación
CIMEX, S.A. (Panama) and Unión
Cuba-Petróleo*

January 3, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings and Related Cases	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Statutes	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	vi
Glossary.....	xx
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Issues Presented for Review on Exxon’s Cross-Appeal.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	7
I. The FSIA’s Expropriation Exception Does Not Provide Jurisdiction	7
A. The District Court Correctly Held the Action Does Not, As Required, Put “Rights in Property” in Issue.....	7
1. Asserted “Indirect Rights” Under Customary International Law in Essosa’s Property	8
2. Asserted “Direct” Rights Under Customary International Law in Essosa’s Property	15
3. The Foreign Claims Settlement Commission’s Certification of Standard Oil’s Claim Under the International Claims Settlement Act.....	18

B. The Exception’s “Violation of International Law” Requirement Is Not Satisfied Because Essosa and Exxon Acted with the United States to Overthrow the Cuban Government; Alternatively, the Political Question Doctrine Precludes Reliance on the Exception.....	22
C. There Was No “Violation of International Law” for Additional Reasons.....	35
D. The Exception’s Nexus Requirement Is Not Before the Court.....	39
II. The Expropriation Exception Alone Controls, Requiring Dismissal.....	42
III. The FSIA’s Commercial Activity Exception Does Not Provide Jurisdiction With Respect to CIMEX.....	58
1. Receipt, Possession or Holding an Interest in Essosa’s Property	58
2. Remittances	58
3. Foodstuffs.....	65
4. Essosa’s Parcels Not Used for Remittances or Foodstuffs	69
IV. Title III Does Not Provide a New Grant of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.....	70
Conclusion	74
Second Addendum of Authority and Submissions of the United States (separately bound)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	55
<i>Am. Online, Inc. v. Aol.Org</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 449 (E.D. Va. 2003)	41
<i>Atlantica Holdings, Inc. v. Sovereign Wealth Fund Samruk-Kazyna JSC</i> , 813 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016).....	64
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	34
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 658 F.2d 875 (2d Cir. 1981).....	37
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 307 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1962).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	38
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1296 (2017)	61
* <i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1312 (2017)	8, 9, 15, 20, 21, 44, 52, 54, 65
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010).....	41
<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018).....	63

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	72
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S.Ct. 585 (2021)	52
<i>Cruise Connections Charter Mgmt. 1, LP v. Attorney Gen. of Canada</i> , 600 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	58-59, 60
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	48
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 169 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2016)	59
<i>EIG Energy Fund XIV, L.P. v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.</i> , 894 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	59, 61, 64
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co v. U.S.</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Emps. of Dep’t of Pub. Health & Welfare v. Dep’t of Pub. Health & Welfare</i> , 411 U.S. 279 (1973)	72
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018)	70
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	71
<i>*Fed. Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S.Ct. 703 (2021)	43, 51
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	58
<i>Frank v. Commonwealth of Antigua & Barbuda</i> , 842 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2016).....	62

<i>Gerding v. France</i> , 943 F.2d 521 (4th Cir. 1991)	40
<i>Gibbons v. Udaras na Gaeltachta</i> , 549 F. Supp. 1094 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	53
<i>Glen v. Club Mediterranee S.A.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	21
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	52
<i>GSS Grp. Ltd v. Nat’l Port Auth.</i> , 680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	73
<i>Gulf Res. America v. Republic of Congo</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2003)	59
<i>*Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 743 F.App’x 442 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8, 9, 11, 15, 17, 19, 38
<i>Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 784 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1718 (2017)	60-61
<i>Idas Res. N.V. v. Empresa Nacional De Diamantes De Angola E.P.</i> , No. 06-cv-00570, 2006 WL 3060017 (D.D.C. Oct. 26, 2006).....	41
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	71
<i>Int’l Hous. Ltd. v. Rafidain Bank Iraq</i> , 893 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1989).....	59
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 3 F.4th 405 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	48, 57

<i>J.S.T. Corp. v. Foxconn Interconnect Tech. Ltd.</i> , 965 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2020).....	68
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	61
<i>Lempert v. Republic of Kazakstan, Ministry of Justice</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 200 (D.D.C. 2002)	40
<i>McFadin v. Gerber</i> , 587 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2009).....	68
<i>Ministry of Supply, Cairo v. Universe Tankships, Inc.</i> , 708 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1983).....	67-68
<i>Nat’l Bd. of YMCA v. U.S.</i> , 396 F.2d 467 (Ct. Cl. 1968)	27
<i>*OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	48, 69, 70
<i>Paisley Park Enterprises v. Boxill</i> , 361 F. Supp. 3d 869 (D. Minn. 2019).....	63
<i>Palmore v. Sup. Crt.</i> , 515 F.2d 1294 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	70
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	63
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrim. Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	35
<i>*Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	45, 58, 60, 61
<i>Rodriguez v. Pan Am. Health Org.</i> , 29 F.4th 706 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	57

<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	51
* <i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Schubarth v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 220 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2016)	40, 41
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....	68
<i>Taylor v. Kingdom of Sweden</i> , No. 18-cv-1133, 2019 WL 3536599 (D.D.C. Aug. 2, 2019)	40
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	27
<i>Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P. v. F.C.C.</i> , 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	56
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	52
<i>Turan Petroleum, Inc. v. Ministry of Oil & Gas of Kazakhstan</i> , No. 21-7023, 2022 WL 893011 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 25, 2022).....	46
<i>U.S. v. Chem. Found.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Heath v. AT & T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	22
<i>U.S. v. Rapone</i> , 131 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	56
<i>U.S. v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	73

<i>U.S. v. Swiss Am. Bank Corp., Ltd.</i> , 274 F.3d 610 (1st Cir. 2001).....	63
<i>U.S. v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	70
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	72
<i>Zedan v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 849 F.2d 1511 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	40

International Court of Justice Cases

* <i>Ahmadou Sadio Diallo (Republic of Guinea v. Democratic Republic of the Congo)</i> , Judgment, 2010 I.C.J. 639 (Nov. 30).....	9
<i>Ahmadou Sadio Diallo (Republic of Guinea v. Democratic Republic of the Congo)</i> , Judgment, 2007 I.C.J. 542 (May 24).....	13
* <i>Barcelona Traction, Light & Power Co. (Belg. v. Spain)</i> , Judgment, 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5).....	9, 12, 15, 20
<i>Barcelona Traction, Light & Power Co. (Belg. v. Spain)</i> , Preliminary Objections, 1964 I.C.J. 6 (July 24).....	10
<i>Case Concerning Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project (Hung. v. Slov.)</i> , 1997 I.C.J. Rep. 7 (Sept. 25).....	36
* <i>Fisheries Jurisdiction Case (U.K. & N. Ireland v. Iceland)</i> , 1974 I.C.J. 3 (July 25).....	35
<i>Interhandel Case (Switzerland v. U.S.)</i> , 1959 I.C.J. 6 (Mar. 21).....	28
* <i>North Sea Continental Shelf (F.R.G. v. Den. & Neth.)</i> , 1969 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 20).....	35

Submissions of the United States

<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1312 (2017), 2016 WL 4524346, Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae (Aug. 26, 2016).....	20
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 743 F.App’x 442, 2018 WL 2981075, U.S. Supplemental Brief as Amicus Curiae (June 13, 2018).....	10, 12, 15, 16
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 743 F.App’x 442, 2018 WL 460639, U.S. Brief as Amicus Curiae (Jan. 17, 2018)..	17
<i>Carlyle Group v. Kingdom of Morocco</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/18/29, Submission of the United States of America (Dec. 4, 2020).....	10, 11, 17
<i>Elettronica Sicula, S.p.A. (U.S. v. Italy)</i> , I.C.J., Memorial of the United States of America (May 15, 1987)	32
<i>GAMI Invs., Inc. v. Mexico</i> , UNCITRAL, Submission of the United States of America (June 30, 2003).....	10
<i>Interhandel Case (Switzerland v. U.S.)</i> , 1959 I.C.J. 6 (Mar. 21), Preliminary Objections of the United States of America (Oct. 11, 1957)	28
<i>Lopez-Goyne Family Trust v. Republic of Nicaragua</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/17/44, Submission of the United States of America (Sept. 28, 2021)	11
<i>Methanex Corp. v. United States</i> , UNCITRAL, Respondent’s Memorial on Jurisdiction and Admissibility (Nov. 13, 2000)	11

Statutes

Cuban Liberty and Democratic Solidarity (LIBERTAD) Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-114, §§1–5, 301-306, 22 U.S.C. §§6021-6024, 6081-6085	
22 U.S.C. §6023	43, 72
22 U.S.C. §6081	21
22 U.S.C. §6082	21, 70, 71, 73
22 U.S.C. §6083	19., 73
22 U.S.C. §6085	73
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 28 U.S.C. §§1330, 1441(d), 1602 <i>et seq.</i> (1976)	
28 U.S.C. §1603	53
28 U.S.C. §1604	70
28 U.S.C. §1605(a)(2)	61
28 U.S.C. §1605(a)(3)	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 18, 20, 22, 39, 40, 42
Trading with the Enemy Act of 1917, Ch. 106, §16(2), 40 Stat. 411, <i>amended</i> , Pub. L. 73-1, 48 Stat. 1 (1933), <i>continued</i> , Pub. L. 95-223, 91 Stat. 1625 (1977)	
Pub. L. No. 91-358, §132(a), 84 Stat. 549	63-64
18 U.S.C. §981	30
18 U.S.C. §1956	30
19 U.S.C. §1581 <i>et seq.</i>	30
22 U.S.C. §1643b	19

22 U.S.C. §1643d.....	19
28 U.S.C. §1292(b)	1, 39
39 U.S.C. §409.....	73
50 U.S.C. §1702.....	28

Administrative and Executive Materials

31 C.F.R. Part 515 (1996).....	72
31 C.F.R. §515.201	72
Exec. Order No. 9193, 7 Fed. Reg. 5205 (July 9, 1942)	28

Legislative Materials

Cuban Liberty and Democratic Solidarity (LIBERTAD) Act of 1996, P.L. 104-114; 22 U.S.C. §6021 *et seq.*

H.R. 927, 104th Cong. (as introduced in the House, Feb. 14, 1995)	70
<i>Markup Before the Subcomm. on the Western Hemisphere of the Comm. on Int'l Relations on H.R. 927, 104th Cong. 1st Sess. (March 22, 1995)</i>	71
<i>Markup Before the Comm. on Int'l Relations on H.R. 927, 104th Cong. 1st Sess. (June 30 and July 13, 1995)</i>	71
141 CONG. REC. S15217 (daily ed. Oct. 17, 1995).....	71
141 CONG. REC. S15277-78, 82 (daily ed. Oct. 18, 1995)	71
H.R. REP. NO. 104-468 (1996) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 558	21-22, 71, 73

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, P.L. 94-583; 28 U.S.C. §1330, 1602 et seq.

H.R. 3493, 93rd Cong. (1973)61

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....63

Conventions, Treaties and Other International Materials

Charter of the Organization of American States, 2 U.S.T. 2394,
T.I.A.S. 2361, 119 U.N.T.S. 3, Arts. 15-16 (April 10, 1948)33

Charter of the United Nations, 1945, 1 U.N.T.S. XVI 33

*Final Act of the Inter-American Conference on Systems of Economic and
Financial Control*, §VII, Art. 1(a) (July 10, 1942)..... 29

Single Convention on Narcotic Drugs, 1953, Art. 37, Mar. 30, 1953, 18 U.S.T.
1407, 520 U.N.T.S. 151 (entered into force Dec. 13, 1964)..... 31

Statute of the International Court of Justice, Art. 38(1) (June 26, 1945) 11

Treaty of Amity, Econ. Relations, & Consular Rights Between the U.S. &
Iran, Article IV(2) 12, 13

Foreign Statutes

Australia

Act No. 12 of 1995 as amended, §94.1 30

TWEA, No. 14 of 1939, §5, *amended* (Sept. 9, 1939) 29

Canada

Criminal Code of Canada, R.S.C., c. C-46 (1985) 30-31

Regulations Respecting Trading with the Enemy, §§21–23, 62–63,
Order in Council P.C. 3959 (Aug. 21, 1940) 29

United Kingdom

Criminal Justice (Terrorism and Conspiracy) Act of 1998, ch. 40, §4 (U.K.)	30
Criminal Justice Act of 1988, ch. 33, §69 (U.K.)	31
Northern Ireland (Emergency Provisions) Act, 1973, 21 & 22, ch. 53 (U.K.)	30
TWEA, §§1(1)–2, 7, 2 & 3 Geo. 6, Ch. 89 (Sep. 5, 1939), <i>amended</i> (1943) (Eng.).....	28-29

Other Foreign, Arbitral, and International Authority

<i>Agrotexim et al. v. Greece</i> , 330 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1995).....	11
<i>Amoco Int’l Fin. Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , Award No. 310-56-3, 15 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 189, 1987 WL 503881 (July 14, 1987)	13
<i>Arab Republic of Libya v. SpA Imprese Marittime Frassinetti and SpA Italiana Lavori Marittimi e Terrestri</i> , 78 I.L.R. 90 (Court of Cassation 1979) (Italy)	55
<i>Gogitidze et al. v. Georgia</i> , App. No. 36862/05, Eur. Ct. H.R. (12 May 2015).....	31
<i>HICEE B.V. v. Slovak Republic</i> , UNCITRAL, Case No. 2009-11, Partial Award (May 23, 2011).....	14
<i>Methanex Corp. v. United States</i> , UNCITRAL, Final Award of the Tribunal on Jurisdiction & Merits (Aug. 3, 2005)	18
<i>Methanex Corp. v. United States</i> , UNCITRAL, Partial Award (Aug. 7, 2002)	18
<i>Naim Molvan v. Attorney-General for Palestine</i> , 15 ANN. DIG. 115 (Privy Council 1948) (England)	29

<i>Perozo et al. v. Venezuela</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. Hum. Rts. Ser. C. No. 195 (Jan. 28, 2009).....	11
<i>Pope & Talbot Inc. v. The Government of Canada</i> , UNCITRAL, Interim Award (June 26, 2000)	16
<i>Poštová Banka v. Greece</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/13/8, Award (Apr. 9, 2015)	14
<i>Richard D. Harza v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , Award No. 232-97-2, 11 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 76, 1986 WL 424329 (May 2, 1986)	12-13
<i>Sedco, Inc. v. Nat’l Iranian Oil Co. & Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , Award No. 309-129-3, 15 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 23, 1987 WL 503885 (July 7, 1987)	12
<i>Sedco, Inc. v. Nat’l Iranian Oil Co. & Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , Award No. 55-129-3, 9 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 248, 1985 WL 324069 (Oct. 24, 1985)	32
<i>Sedelmayer v. Russia</i> , SCC Case No. 106/1998, Award (July 7, 1998)	14
<i>Société Algérienne de Commerce Alco et al. v. Sempac et al.</i> , 65 I.L.R. 73 (Court of Cassation 1978) (France).....	54
<i>The Ditta Pomante v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 40 I.L.R. 64 (Civil Court of L’Aquila 1960)	55
<i>Tidewater, Inc. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/10/5, Award (Mar. 3, 2015).....	32
<i>Tokios Tokeles v. Ukraine</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/02/18, Decision on Jurisdiction (Apr. 29, 2004)	18
<i>Total S.A. v. The Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/04/01, Decision on Objections to Jurisdiction (Aug. 25, 2006)	14

<i>von Pezold et al. v. Republic of Zimbabwe</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/10/15, Award (July 28, 2015).....	14
--	----

Other Materials

Joseph W. Bishop, Jr., <i>Judicial Construction of the Trading with the Enemy Act</i> , 62 HARV. L. REV. 721 (1949).....	28
Curtis Bradley & Trevor Morrison, <i>Historical Gloss and the Separation of Powers</i> , 126(2) HARV. L. REV. 411 (2014).....	29
JAMES CRAWFORD, BROWNLIE’S PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW (8th ed. 2012).....	26-27, 30
JAMES CRAWFORD, THE INTERNATIONAL LAW COMMISSION’S ARTICLES ON STATE RESPONSIBILITY: INTRODUCTION, TEXT, AND COMMENTARIES (2002).....	31
ZACHARY DOUGLAS, INTERNATIONAL LAW OF INVESTMENT CLAIMS (2009)	11
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 905 F.2d 438, Complaint, 1982 WL 895387 (Jan. 22, 1982) (No. 82-cv-220)	58
HAZEL FOX AND PHILIPPA WEBB, THE LAW OF STATE IMMUNITY (3d ed., 2013)	65
James Gathii, <i>Foreign and Other Economic Rights Upon Conquest and Under Occupation: Iraq in Comparative and Historical Context</i> , 25(2) U. PENN. J. INT’L ECON. L. 491 (2004).....	27
RICHARD F. GRIMMETT, INSTANCES OF USE OF UNITED STATES ARMED FORCES ABROAD, 1798-2010 (Cong. Research Serv., March 10, 2011)	29
John Herz, <i>Expropriation of Foreign Property</i> , 35 AM. J. INT’L L. 243 (1941).....	27
International Law Commission, Draft Articles on the Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, With Commentaries, ILC Y.B., Vol. II, Pt. II (2001)	33

International Law Commission, Draft Conclusions on the Identification of Customary International Law, With Commentaries, ILC Y.B., Vol. II, Pt. II (2018)	38
RICHARD LILlich AND BURNS WESTON, INTERNATIONAL CLAIMS: THEIR SETTLEMENT BY LUMP SUM AGREEMENTS, PART I: THE COMMENTARY (1975).....	37, 38
Nicholas Mulder, <i>The Trading with the Enemy Acts in the Age of Expropriation, 1914–49</i> , 15(1) J. GLOB. HIST. 81 (2020).....	28
EDWARD RE, FOREIGN CONFISCATIONS (1951)	27
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law §103 (1987)	8
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law §421 (1987)	64
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law §453 (1987)	62-63
OSCAR SCHACHTER, INTERNATIONAL LAW IN THEORY AND PRACTICE (1991).....	36
K.R. Simmonds, <i>The Interhandel Case</i> , 10 INT’L & COMP. L. Q. 3 (1961).....	28
J.G. STARKE, AN INTRODUCTION TO INTERNATIONAL LAW (4th ed., 1958).....	29
LUKAS VANHONNAEKER, SHAREHOLDERS’ CLAIMS FOR REFLECTIVE LOSS IN INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT LAW (2020)	18
GILLIAN WHITE, NATIONALISATION OF FOREIGN PROPERTY (1961)	30
B.A. WORTLEY, EXPROPRIATION IN PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW (1959)	30
